
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 8TH FEBRUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Maureen Braun
Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan

Tim Roberts 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 

Mark Shooter 
Jim Tierney 
Laurie Williams 

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner
Philip Cohen Arjun Mittra Shimon Ryde
John Marshall

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith.Mwende@Barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  17/2304/FUL - The Croft, East Road, Edgware HA8 0BS 9 - 40

7.  17/5373/FUL - Barnet House. 1255 High Road, N20 0EJ 41 - 106

8.  17/5761/EIA - Cricklewood Railway Yard, Land to the rear of 400 
Edgware Road, London NW2 6NH 

107 - 220

9.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service contact: Faith.Mwende@Barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917. People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

mailto:Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk


Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

14 December 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Shimon Ryde (In place of 
Councillor Mark Shooter)
Councillor Sury Khatri (in place of 
Councillor Greenspan)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Eva Greenspan Councillor Mark Shooter

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Khatri pointed out an error under Item 3 (Declaration of Members’ Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and Non-pecuniary Interests). He had declared an interest in relation 
to Grahame Park (Item 9) and not 30 Brookhill Road (Item 8); he had met one of the 
speakers.

RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 November 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Greenspan sent apologies; Councillor Khatri substituted.

Councillor Shooter sent apologies; Councillor Ryde substituted.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was no report.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   17/6051/FUL - REGISTRY OFFICE, 182 BURNT OAK BROADWAY, EDGWARE, 
HA8 0AU 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Simon Owen of HTA Design.

A typographical error was noted on page 13 (condition 5) of the report; ‘East Finchley 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)’; this was not the relevant CPZ.

Councillor Khatri moved a motion to amend condition 3 on page 13 of the report in 
relation to the percentage of affordable housing; he wanted there to be a higher 
proportion of affordable housing. This was not seconded. 

The Head of Strategic Planning noted that paragraph 5 of Recommendation II (in 
relation to CPZs) on page 13 would be removed.

A vote was taken on the officer’s recommendation including the above amendment.

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 0

7.   17/5329/FUL - ST JAMES CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL GREAT STRAND LONDON 
NW9 5PE 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Ms Laura Meyers.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained - 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report and addendum.

8.   17/5522/FUL - SALVATION ARMY HALL ALBERT ROAD BARNET EN4 9SH 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Greg Pitts.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE planning permission 
subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement as per the report 
and addendum:

6



3

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) -0
Abstained - 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report and addendum.

9.   17/4373/S73 - BARNET COLLEGE GRAHAME PARK WAY LONDON NW9 5RA 

The Committee received the report. 

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Simon Owen.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the application:

For (approval) - 6
Against (approval) - 5
Abstained – 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report.

10.   DOLLIS VALLEY RMA 

The Committee received the report. 

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Alex Jackson.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the application:

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report.

11.   BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the initial Brownfield 
Land Register (BLR) for publication:

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 0

7



4

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee approved publication of the initial 
Brownfield Land Register (BLR) subject to the conditions and reasons detailed in 
the report and addendum.

12.   PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee received the PART 1 report.

The Chairman noted that no members of the press or public were in the room therefore 
the Committee received the Part 2 (exempt) document in relation to the above. This was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the documents. 
Councillors Roberts and Khatri abstained.

For (approval) - 9
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 2

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee approved the fees and charges set out in 
Appendix A to the report to be implemented from 1st April 2018. 

13.   APPEAL UPDATE 

The Committee received the update paper.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

None was required.

16.   EXEMPT PAPER - LEGAL ADVICE ON PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES 

This was discussed under Item 12.

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

8



 

Location The Croft, East Road, Edgware HA8 0BS    
 

Reference: 
 

17/2304/FUL 
 

Received: 05 April 2017 
  Accepted: 21 April 2017 
Ward: Burnt Oak Expiry: 21 July 2017  
    
Applicant: Barnet Homes 
    

Proposal: 

Demolition of six existing blocks containing 24 studio flats and the 
erection of two new blocks ranging from 3 to 6 storeys in height 
containing 33 one, two and three bedroom homes C3 associated 
landscaping and a reconfigured car park. 

 
RECOMMENDATION I:  
 

(i) Approve following completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions listed 
below; and 

(ii) the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management or 
Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 

 
RECOMMENDATION II:  
 
The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest in the site be invited to enter into a 
section 106 Agreement to secure the following: 
 
1. The Council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any other enabling 

agreements.    
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to be agreed 

in writing with the Local Planning Authority.    
3. Provision of a minimum 40% of the development as affordable rental housing, to be provided 

in perpetuity, the 40% to be calculated in accordance with Policy DM10 (on the basis of 
habitable 
[...]
wing, and should not look 
out of place, overbearing or intrusive when viewed from surrounding areas. 
 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016) 
 
- Provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets out how 
sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet.  The SPD approach includes providing 
building sustainability measures over and above those required by the minimum Building 
Regulations standards, provision for on-site renewable energy sources, and retention and 
enhancements of biodiversity within development sites.   
 
Other relevant planning documents 
 
London Borough of Barnet Characterisation Study (2011) 
 
- This provides a valuable analysis of urban and suburban typologies with detailed descriptions of 
the main residential types within the Borough. 
 
5.2 Main issues for consideration 
 
The main issues for consideration in this case are:  
 

- The context of the development in the applicant's affordable housing programme. 
- Whether the redevelopment of the site is acceptable in principle  
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the street scene and 

the wider locality. 
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents. 
- Whether the living conditions of future occupiers would be acceptable. 
- Whether flood impacts would be managed satisfactorily. 
- Whether the proposal is acceptable in terms of impacts on the highway network and 

sustainable transport. 
- Whether the impacts on trees is acceptable. 
- Building sustainability. 

28



- Biodiversity. 
- Security issues. 

 
5.3 Assessment of proposals 
 
The context of the development within the applicant's affordable housing programme 
 
This development has been proposed by Barnet Homes, the Council's Arm’s Length (ALMO) social 
housing provider. Barnet Homes through agreement with the Council is in the process of acquiring 
land for the purposes of developing social
[...]
 I presume that if you agree this proposal the developer of the B&Q 
site, which had restricted the height of its tallest building by reference to the height of 
Barnet House, will have a good case for seeking an increase in height to its own buildings.

Annex - The increase in height for part of the building replacing the annex from three 
storeys to six storeys will be difficult for the locals to accept as the building will be in the 
suburban part of the site and too close to the comfort of existing neighbours. It will  be 
blocking access to light and will be overlooking other properties.

3. Overdevelopment and too high a density of dwellings per hectare - There is not sufficient 
green space left on the site for the recreation of residents. With office workers on the site, 
this was never a problem and anyway they tended to work between 8.00 and 18.00 
(Mondays to Fridays) and did not affect the residents outside those hours. Residents, 
however, could be there at all times and their children will need space or they will be 
roaming the streets. Density in that small area will be about the same as central London, 
particularly when taking into account the big B&Q development next door and some of the 
other developments in the vicinity. Existing residents have much to lose.

Totteridge Residents Association
We object to this proposal as we believe it does not comply with Barnet’s Development 
Management Policies (2012) or Barnet’s Local Plan Core Strategy (2012) regarding policies 
CS1, CS5 and DM01 and DM05.   

66



The proposed  increased height of the existing tower block, (which gained approval in the 
60s through a planning loophole and which should never have been built), is wholly 
inappropriate and together with the elevational changes adding greater bulk, bringing the 
front and side boundaries nearer Baxendale and the High Road pavements and forward of 
the building line of the adjoining B & Q development is totally contrary to the Council’s 
policies on tall buildings.  Having balconies overhanging the pavement is potentially 
hazardous and increases the impact of the bulk of the building creating a dominant 
overbearing structure, completely at odds with its surroundings.

The proposal to replace the three storey annex at the rear with new buildings ranging from 
two to six storeys would create an undesirable and dominant mass which would be 
overshadowing and overbearing on the Baxendale home and dwellings along Totteridge 
Lane and therefore would be detrimental to the residents peaceful enjoyment of their 
properties.
 
The high dwelling density proposed greatly exceeds that of neighbouring new 
developments and also exceeds the maximum proposed in the London Plan for Central 
London.  This density is inappropriate, wholly unacceptable and out of keeping with the 
location.

The car parking provision is inadequate and should be at least in accordance with the 
maximum parking provisions of policy DM17 in the Development Management Policies.  
The limited parking proposed appears contrary to 2.i and 2.ii of this policy 

Barnet’s Development Management Policies (2012), 2.3.7 states: Protecting character 
helps to maintain Barnet’s heritage.  Policy DM01: Protecting Barnet’s Character and 
Amenity states that development proposals should preserve or enhance local character and 
respect the appearance, scale, mass, height and pattern of surrounding streets building, 
spaces and streets.  In order to protect character Barnet’s policy DM01 requires 
development to demonstrate good understanding of the local characteristics of the area. 
Proposals which are out of keeping with the character of an area will be refused

We are of the opinion that the height, mass, scale and unconscionable dwelling density of 
the proposed development would have an unacceptable harmful impact on  the character 
and amenity of its neighbouring occupiers and the development would not preserve, protect 
or enhance Barnet’s heritage 
[...]
ng properties. As such it is not considered that the 
proposals would result in any demonstrable loss of privacy to neighbouring properties

Privacy and separation within the site

In relation to buildings within the site, all of the proposed apartment buildings enjoy a large 

93



central amenity area, resulting in all properties achieving a distance separation of over 21m 
between windowed elevations and as such are in accordance with policy requirements. 

Wind and Microclimate

The application is accompanied by a pedestrian level wind microclimate assessment in 
support of the assessment. The assessment concludes that in the majority of cases the 
wind microclimate will be improved as a result of the application with new buildings to the 
rear and design alterations to the existing building. The assessment did ascertain several 
places where wind levels would be greater including the south east corner of the site with 
Baxendale, and some of the top level balconies on the new dwellings in Barnet House. 

The assessment recommends additional mitigation measures in order to mitigate these 
impacts including additional landscaping and canopies over some of the balconies. All of 
these measures have now been incorporated into the proposal and it is considered that the 
impact of the proposal on local wind microclimate are considered acceptable.

Noise and general disturbance

No significant new or cumulative operational noise impacts are identified for neighbours as 
a consequence of the proposed development. The commercial and community uses are 
less in quantity than the existing site usage and would be unlikely to result in additional 
disturbance. The proposed residential uses are compatible with the surrounding land uses 
located to the rear of the site in Baxendale and Totteridge Lane, the Crest Nicholson 
scheme across Baxendale and the Liberty Square development located on the opposite 
side of Whetstone

In considering the potential impact to neighbours, 
[...]
lan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have 
been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority. It is 
concluded that the proposed development generally and taken overall accords with the 
relevant development plan policies. It is therefore considered that there are material 
planning considerations which justify the grant of planning permission. Accordingly, subject 
to referral to the Mayor of London and subject to the satisfactory completion of the Section 
106 Agreement, APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions as set out above. 

105



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Barnet House, 1255 High Road, N20 0EJ

REFERENCE: 17/5373/FUL

106



1

LOCATION: Cricklewood Railway Yard, Land to the rear of 400 Edgware Road, 
London NW2 6NH

REFERENCE: 17/5761/EIA Received: 08/09/2017
Validated: 15/09/2017

WARD: Childs Hill Expiry:

Final Revisions: 

05/01/2018

15/12/2017

APPLICANT: London Borough of Barnet and DB Cargo (UK) Limited

PROPOSAL: Use of railway land for the transportation of aggregates and non-
putrescible waste (construction) by rail including dismantling and 
removal of lighting tower; levelling of site and provision of 
landscape bund; 2no. open stockpile areas each containing 10 
storage bins and 2no. partially enclosed stockpile areas each 
containing 9 storage bins (with detachable panels); acoustic and 
perimeter fencing; CCTV, security hut, 4no. welfare hut, 4no. 
weighbridges and associated control cabins, 2 no. wheel wash 
facilities, dust suppression system, drainage, parking for HGVs and 
cars, traverser road, replacement rail track sidings, continued use of 
existing building for staff and welfare facilities; and other 
infrastructure and ancillary works including alterations to the 
existing access to Edgware Road and provision of new 
landscaping. (Part Retrospective).

1. RECOMMENDATION(S)

Recommendation 1
The application being one of strategic importance to London it must be referred t
[...]
ndirect employment 
locally.

 Road freight is a big CO2 emitter and there is a significant 
opportunity to reduce transport emissions by shifting freight from 
road to rail. Rail freight can be part of the solution to reduce air 
pollution.

 Rail freight is also far safer than HGVs.

 Rail freight reduces the road infrastructure costs for local, devolved 
and central Government as the standard 44 tonne 6 axle, 16.5m 
HGV are 138,000 more times damaging than a Ford Focus.

7.51 A further public consultation was carried out following the receipt of additional 
information (described in Section 8 below). Those who had previously made 
representations in response to this planning application were notified of the 
submission of this additional information and afforded the opportunity to make 
further comments. In response to this second public consultation, a total of 187 
additional representations were received. Of these additional representations, 
185 objected to the proposed development and 2 supported the application.

8 SUBMISSION OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

8.1 As a consequence of the LPA’s consultation exercise following registration of the 

137



32

planning application and the consultation responses received (summarised above), 
the applicant submitted additional and revised information for the purposes of 
addressing the issues identified by the consultees. This information was submitted 
to the LPA on 15th December 2017 and included the following documents:

 Revised Application Form (with amended description);
 Revised Planning Statement (December 2017);
 Revised Design and Access Statement (December 2017); 
 Revised Supplementary Environmental Statement;
 RFF Drop-in Transport Report Addendum (December 2017);
 Revised Travel Plan (Rev. P03, December 2017);
 Revised Drainage Strategy – Surface and Foul Water Drainage 

Technical Note (dated 17 November 2017);
 Revised Management Plan (dated 22 November 2017);
 Service and Delivery Strategy (
[...]
ite community objections.  At one recent planning committee meeting, 3 
complicated BXC applications (including the reduction of the Templehoff Bridge 
from 4 to 3 lanes) were approved after just 20 mins in total at 10:15pm, with officers 
assuring the councillors that these applications had no problems attached to them.  

219



These meetings always appear to merely ‘rubber stamp’ what has been proposed, 
probably because the councillors haven’t read the copious documentation that 
accompanies each application and so haven’t understood even basic issues, let 
alone any nuances.

- LB Barnet officers have now come from the private sector, i.e. Capita, and hence 
could be more easily captured by the private sector.

- Finally, the governance arrangements for the joint venture between LB Barnet and 
Argent Related, or LB Barnet and DB Cargo, has not been placed in the public 
domain, so the community is unable to gauge whether LB Barnet are able to protect 
the interests of Barnet residents.

231. I am concerned about the conflict of interests that exists with this application, given that 
the application appears to be a crucial part of the CPO3 process, the joint applicant is 
the LB of Barnet and planning committee is also the LB of Barnet. This unusual 
combination of factors gives rise to serious issues relating to procedural fairness.

220


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 17/2304/FUL - The Croft, East Road, Edgware HA8 0BS
	7 17/5373/FUL - Barnet House. 1255 High Road, N20 0EJ
	8 17/5761/EIA - Cricklewood Railway Yard, Land to the rear of 400 Edgware Road, London NW2 6NH
	Appendix A - Draft Planning Conditions
	Appendix B - Consultation Summary




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

8 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Eva Greenspan

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION AND DECISION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the speaker rules and that 
the meeting would be audio recorded.

At 9:55 pm, in accordance with Article 7.27 of the Constitution the Chairman decided to 
extend the period for the transaction of business to 10.30pm. 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:
1. Councillor Shooter who was substituted by Councillor Khatri.
2. Councillor Farrier who was substituted by Councillor Hutton.
3. Councillor Slocombe who was substituted by Councillor Kay.
4. Councillor Roberts who was substituted by Councillor Patel.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

All Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item 7 and agenda item 
8 as some of speakers are known to them.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.



2

6.   17/2304/FUL - THE CROFT, EAST ROAD, EDGWARE HA8 0BS 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to The Croft. 

A representation was made by the applicant’s agent Shontelle Williams.

Councillor Tierney proposed a condition that was unanimously agreed by the committee 
to include a time working directive condition. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum, and the additional condition.

7.   17/5373/FUL - BARNET HOUSE. 1255 HIGH ROAD, N20 0EJ 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to Barnet 
House.

Representations in objection to the application were heard from Christopher Price, 
Barbara Jacobson, Councillor Richard Cornelius, Teresa Villiers MP and Andrew 
Dismore GLA Assembly Member.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent Adam Vine.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 0
Against 11
Abstain 0

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Sowerby moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by Councillor Braun to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by virtue of its excessive height, scale, massing and 
density would represent an over development of the site resulting in a discordant 
and visually obtrusive form of development that would fail to respect its local 
context and the pattern of development in its context, to such an extent that it 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area and would be 
detrimental to the visual amenity of adjoining residential occupiers. The proposal 
would therefore not constitute a sustainable form of development and would be 
contrary to the provisions of the NPPF, policies 3.4, 7.4, 7.6 and 7.7 of the London 



3

Plan 2016 and policies CS NPPF, CS5, DM01 and DM05 of the Barnet Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012.

2. The proposed development by reason of the quantum of development and 
absence of appropriate secured mitigation would result in an undue strain being 
placed upon local services contrary to the provisions of Paragraph 7 of the NPPF, 
Policy 3.2 of the London Plan 2016 and Policy CS11 of Barnet Local Plan Core 
Strategy 2012.

Councillor Tierney moved an amendment to the tabled motion that was seconded by 
Councillor Hutton to add “the low level of affordable housing” as a reason for refusal. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstain 0

The amendment to the tabled motion was therefore lost. 

The committee therefore voted on the motion to refuse the application as moved by 
Councillor Sowerby and the votes were recorded as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application which overturned the 
officer recommendation for the reasons above. The committee also agreed that, if 
required, Councillor Sowerby would represent the committee at appeal.

8.   17/5761/EIA - CRICKLEWOOD RAILWAY YARD, LAND TO THE REAR OF 400 
EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON NW2 6NH 

The Committee received the report and addendum, which related to Cricklewood 
Railway Yard.

Representations in objection to the application were heard from Christopher Miller, 
Jessica Howey, Councillor Shimon Ryde (Barnet), Councillor Jack Cohen (Barnet), 
Councillor Lorna Russell (Camden), Councillor Liz Dixon (Brent), Councillor Lia 
Colacicco (Brent) and Andrew Dismore GLA Assembly Member.

A representation was heard from the applicant representative Jens Geldmacher.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 5



4

Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 10.10 pm


